

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AL DICKSON, FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER AND
MICHELE LYMAN AND HELEN VALDEZ,
PETITIONERS

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY AND CURRENT
COMMISSIONERS; SAN JUAN HEALTH SERVICES
DISTRICT AND CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS; J.
TYRON LEWIS; BILL REDD; CRAIG HALLS; REID M.
WOOD; CLEAL BRADFORD; ROGER ATCITTY; JOHN
LEWIS; JOHN HOUSEKEEPER; KAREN ADAMS;
PATSY SHUMWAY; RICK BAILEY; LAURIE
SCHAFER; LYN STEVENS; JAMES D. REDD; L. VAL
JONES; MANFRED R. NELSON; RICHARD BAILEY;
MARILEE BAILEY; ORA LEE BLACK; GARY
HOLLADAY; LORI WALLACE; CARLA GRIMSHAW;
GLORIA YANITO; JULIE BRONSON;
TRUCK/FARMER'S INSURANCE; R. DENNIS ICKES.

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN ROSE (SMITH-SCHILDMEYER)
Counsel of Record

*9553 S. Indian Ridge Dr
Sandy, UT 84092
(801) 674-9304*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT..... 2

A. Procedurally 2

B. Facts and Nature of this Case..... 3

C. This Case is a Subject Matter Jurisdiction Challenge..... 5

D. By Historical Analysis, Congress ordains Navajo Law as the ‘Supreme Law of the Land’..... 7

E. America Has Two Opposite Types of Indian Land and Indian Sovereigns..... 13

F. A New International Treaty, Fully Executed Domestically, Appears to Make the 5th Amendment’s Due Process and the 14^h Amendment’s Equal Protection And Navajo Treaties, Article VI “Supreme Law of the Land” -without exceptions 17

G. Under Article VI, Full Enforcement of Navajo Court Orders is a Duty, not Discretionary Authority 20

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Court Orders

Dickson et al v. San Juan County, et al (opinion below)..... 1a
Utah United States District Court Order denying Writ.... 13a
Utah United States District Court Order denying TRO ... 14a

Treaties

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo of 1848 15a
U.S.-Navajo Treaty of 1849 16a
U.S. -Navajo Treaty of 1868..... 17a

Statutes

Utah's Enabling Act of 1894 18a
1933 Aneth Extension Act 21a
1937 Budget Appropriations Act showing Navajo purchase 21a
1953 P. L. 280 28 U.S.C. 1360..... 21a
1967 Navajo Nation Bill of Rights 22a
1968 Aneth Extension amendments..... 23a
1968 Indian Civil Rights Act 24a
25 U.S.C. §1301 24a
25 U.S.C. §§1302, 1303, 1322 24a
25 U.S.C. §§ 1324-1326..... 26a
1975 Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDA) 25 U.S.C. §450..... 26a

1992 United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	27a
1994 ISDA amendments	
25 U.S.C. §450l model agreements	29a
25 U.S.C. §450m-1 disputes	30a
25 U.S.C. §450f insurance	31a
The UNICCPR treaty requirements.....	34a
U.S. Constitution 5 th Amendment	34a
U.S. Constitution Article VI	35a
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure at 16(c)(2)(A).....	35a
Docket for District Court case 2:00cv0584	36a-40a
Navajo Nation BIA contract pertinent provisions	43a-44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. v. Sowers</i> , 213 U.S. 55, 65 (1909).....	22
<i>Atkinson Trading Post v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	12
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	1
<i>Cabazon Mission Band of Indians, v. Smith</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 22772,*18;388 F.3d 691.....	9
<i>Chambers v. Nasco, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	11
<i>Cook County v. Ex Rel Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119, 126 (2003).....	11,21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U. S. 654, 680- 681(1981).....	20
<i>Dickson et al v. San Juan County et al</i> , No. 08-4148 (10th Cir. 12/10/2009).....	1
<i>Embry v. Palmer</i> , 107 U.S. 3, 9 (1883).....	22
<i>Ford Motor v. Kayenta District Court</i> , SC-CV-33- 07(Nav. Nat. S. Ct. 12/18/08).....	10,15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Todecheene</i> , 394 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir.2005).....	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104,108- 109(1974)1972 U.S. LEXIS 26,*7-8;408 U.S. 104; 92 S. Ct. 2294; 33 L. Ed. 2d 222.....	3
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	24
<i>Ins. Co. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, 107 S.Ct. 971, 94 L.Ed.2d 10, (1987).....	8
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Supron Energy Corp.</i> 728 F.2d 1555, 1571 n.6 (10th Cir. 1984) (Seymour, J., dissenting in part), <i>adopted as opinion en banc</i> , 782 F.2d 855 (10th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 970 (1986).....	16
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553,565 (1903).....	7

<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County et al</i> , 309 F. 3d 1216(10th Cir. 2002)(2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 20987,*;309 F.3d 1216).....	1,11
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County et al</i> , 391 F. Supp. 895 (D. Utah 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County et al</i> , 497 F.3d 1057, (10th Cir. 2007) (2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 17008,*;497 F.3d 1057).....	1,11
<i>MacArthur et al v. San Juan County et al</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 1098, 1201 and fn. 120 (D. Utah, 2005).....	1,11
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 495 F. 3d 1157, 1158(10th Cir. 2007).....	1,11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 Cranch 137 137, 163 (1803).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U. S. 319, 335 (1976).....	6
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 93 S.Ct. 1257, 36 L.Ed.2d 129 (1973).....	8
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 400-401 (1819)9	
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. _____, 128 S. Ct. 1346; 170 L. Ed. 2d 190; 2008 U.S. LEXIS 2912.....	9
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of N.M.</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (C.A.10 (N.M.)(1997).....	2
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> 457 U.S. 423, (1982).....	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544, 101 S.Ct. 1245, 67 L.Ed.2d 493 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 551 (1974).....	7
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. CrowTribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845, 855-856, 105 S.Ct. 2447, 85 L.Ed.2d 818 (1985).....	8,22
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	12
<i>Pelt v. State of Utah</i> , 104 F.3d1534 (10 th Cir.1996).....	8
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 55, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978).....	8

<i>Sinanjani v. Board of Education of San Juan County</i> , 10th Circuit Court, No. 99-4130 Nov. 30, 2000	12
<i>Standley v. Roberts</i> , 59 F. 836, 845 (CA8 1894), appeal dismissed, 17 S. Ct. 999, 41 L. Ed.1177 (1896).....	23
<i>State of Utah v. Babbitt</i> ,53 F.3d 1145, 1149 (10 th Cir.1995)	8
<i>Sutton v. Utah State School for the Deaf and Blind</i> , 173 F.3d 1226, (10 th Cir. 1999).	2
<i>Taylor III, v. Kentucky State Bar Association</i> , 424 F.2d 478 (6th Circuit 1970).....	24
<i>The Skull Valley Band of the Goshutes, et al v. Utah, et al</i> , 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 16055, *42-43; 376 F.3d 1223; 198 A.L.R. Fed. 741	9
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004) U.S.LEXIS 2738,*14	7,16
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U. S. 324, 330 (1937).....	9,20
<i>United States ex rel. Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 18 How. 100, 103 (1856).....	23
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685, 690 (1965)	8
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 221-222, 79 S.Ct. 269, 3 L.Ed.2d 51(1959)	8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C.§1151	8
25 U.S.C. 331- 333(repealed 2000).....	14
25 U.S.C. §450	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §450f.....	9, 21
25 U.S.C. §450l	9
25 U.S.C. §450m-1	9
25 U.S.C. 1301-1326.....	18,19
25 U.S.C. §1302(8)	9
25 U.S.C. §3651(6)	9
25 USC §§1322, 1324	8,9
28 U.S.C. §1291	1,2

28 U.S.C. §1294.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1343.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1360.....	14
28 U.S.C. §1651.....	1
28 U.S.C. §2106.....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	18,19
Allotment Act	14
Crow Allotment	14
Indian Self Determination and Education Assistance Act ("ISDA").....	<i>passim</i>
Navajo Nation Tit. 7 §§253(B), 254 (1995).....	9,10
Navajo Nation Bill of Rights.....	10
Utah's Enabling act	8
1933 Aneth Extension Act.....	8,14
1937 Appropriations Act.....	8
1968 Aneth Act Amendment	14

RULES

U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 13.....	1
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 4.....	2
FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AT 16(c)(2)(A).....	3

**TREATIES AND NATION TO NATION EXECUTIVE
AGREEMENTS**

1848 Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo Article IX.....	8
Navajo Treaty of 1849 Article I, III, and IX	8
Navajo Treaty of 1868 Article X.....	8
1992 Senate-ratified United Nations International Covenant on Civil and Political rights (UNICCPR).....	16,20
Art. I	18
Art. 26.....	18
